21 LC 112 0807

Senate Resolution 26EX

By: Senator Harbison of the 15th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Edgar Buchanan; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Edgar Buchanan is a professional radio announcer, voice actor, and author who
- 3 has entertained listeners in all formats of radio for over 35 years and written three character
- 4 education children's books to date; and
- 5 WHEREAS, he has served as a guardian of this nation's liberty and freedom with the United
- 6 States Army, protecting his fellow Americans during the Vietnam War; and
- 7 WHEREAS, also known as Edgar Champagne, he manages a family tax office in
- 8 Fayetteville, North Carolina, and when he is not working on writing his next book, he enjoys
- 9 spending time on the golf course; and
- 10 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has given inspiration to many through his high
- ideals, morals, and deep concern for his fellow citizens, and he possesses the vast wisdom
- which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved
- through overcoming the many challenges of life; and

21 LC 112 0807

14 WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for

- 15 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and
- 16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 17 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 19 recognize and commend Edgar Buchanan for his many wonderful accomplishments and
- 20 extend the most sincere best wishes for continued health and happiness.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 22 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Edgar Buchanan.